The tieback system design included 182 helical tiebacks installed in a single row with a 
wall connection five feet down from the top of the wall.  Soil directly behind the walls 
was excavated to allow installation of the tieback leads and extensions back beneath 
the excavator.  One-hundred twenty-two (122) Model 150 (1.5-inch round corner 
square bar) and 60 Model 175 (1.75-inch round corner square bar) were installed to 
support design working tension loads of 22 kips and 30 kips, respectively.  Helix plate 
configurations varied with the soil conditions, but included up to six plates (10”-12”-14”-